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During the last several years of her life my mother
spent countless hours researching the genealogy and
history of the Van Niekerk family, seeking out the
names, places, and stories of the people that link us
to the past. I know that it was very meaningful for
her to be able to remember and honor these men and
women, whose perseverance created the prosperity
and opportunity that we, their descendants, are the
beneficiaries of, and whose wisdom built the strong
foundation of family that has nurtured each of us.
This book is a gift, given with love, from her, to
them, and to us.

James A. Ferwerda
December 7, 2014



A word of explanation is due to anyone who reads this book.

With the exception of the family stories, everything is writ-
ten from my point of view. Now, I realize that my experiences
as a child were very different from those of my sisters and
brother, since I actually lived in the house on 26th Street
longer than I did on 22nd Street, so most of my growing-up

years were spent there.

When they first came to Paterson with their children, my Con-
nors grandparents, (Richard John and Bridget Hanifin) rented a
house. They liked the area and neighbors so much that my grand-
father built a house next door. Soon after I was born, my par-
ents moved upstairs. My grandparents and two unmarried uncles
were downstairs. For this reason, I never heard my grandpar-
ents called anything but "Mother" and "Father", which is how I

refer to them in my writing.

There was no zoning as we know it now. We lived in the Eastside
section, and there were many prosperous people who had very

large homes in the area. Mixed in, were substantial one and two
family homes where the owner conducted his business as needed

from his home. This was very evident when we moved to 22nd Street
where the former owner of our house built his home three lots

from his factory. When we first moved, there was a large peach
orchard across the street, which gradually disappeared as the

factories expanded.

Our home on 22nd Street was a happy one, and we all look back with

fond memories of our years there.

Doris V.N. Ferwerda



As I've continued writing, this book has evolved into
two parts.

The first, is the Connors, Hanifin, and Van Niekerk
Genealogy, and stories about their lives and times.

The second, stories about our early years, the war

years, and our lives since then.



IRISH IMMIGRATION

More than a million Irish came into the United States and Can-
ada during the first major immigration period from 1815 to
1845. Among them were John and Willian Hanifin, who applied

for citizenship in 1838 and became citizens in 1844.

These immigrants were generally more prosperous than the later
"Famine Immigrants”. If married, they came with their families
or sent for them as soon as possible. Many of these men were
experienced laborers who'd worked building the English canal
system. They were eager to find a new life and good jobs when
the United States began building it's own system. Many canals
were being built in the northeastern part of the country. Among
them, the Erie Canal with all it's feeders, and the Morris Ca-
nal which contributed so much to life in New Jersey. There was

also work to be had on the rapidly expanding railroad system.

Farmers were drawn by the Homestead Grants which encouraged the
development of rural areas. Many came because of the English
Laws of Inheritance (which of course,applied to Ireland too).
These gave all inherited property to the oldest son, with no
options for younger sons. So they too,looked to establish a

new life.

Some farmers were able to escape from the system of tenant farm-
ing which prevailed in Ireland during the early 19th century.
Tenant farmers lived and worked on land which was mostly owned
by absentee English landlords. Few farmers could ever hope to
escape from the virtual slavery under which they lived. Some
however, were lucky enough to have a good "master" who had a
fair manager who ran the farm and slowly were able to put away

money for the passage to America,



Children were expected to work on the farm as soon as they were
able. There was no provision for schooling, so most farm work-

ers were illiterate.

The second wave of immigrants who came during the Famine Years
(1846-1850) were usually young, uneducated and unskilled. Al-
most of them were completely destitute. They had no money, so
for the most part they remained in the slums of the cities where
they landed. With no work skills, they took any kind of a job
they could get. I've read that wealthy plantation owners would
come north and recruit workers to clear their malaria-laden
swamps. They wouldn't use their slaves, because slaves had

"yalue", and "There were always more Irishmen coming over!"

As always, the acceptance of foreign nationals was influenced by
the economic conditions at the time they arrived. During pros-
perous times, they were welcomed, or at least tolerated, because
they were needed to do the hard physical work which no one else
wanted. However, during periods of depression, they were blamed

for every problem which arose in the country.

Eventually, with the start of modern manufacturing, there was the
need for cheap labor to work in the factories. The Irish and
succeeding waves of other immigrants satisfied this need. They
valued education and were able to blend into "Anglo" society and
slowly overcome the prejudice which existed even into the early
part of the 20th century.



(I don't know the address.)

The dots show where we lived on 26th St., 23rd St., and 22nd St.
where I was born.

I also show Warren St.
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THE HOUSE ON 26th ST.

IN THE LATE

1990's.



BERNARD CONNORS - BRIDGET MC DONALD

We had no idea how or where to start tracing the Connors family.
We knew that "Father" - Richard John Connors, was born in the
United States, and that he and "Mother" Bridget Hanifin were mar-
ried in Yonkers, N.Y., and had lived there before moving to New
Jersey. It was always said that Father never knew when his birth-
day was. There were stories about his having grown up somewhere

around Dover and Hibernia. That's all we knew.

Then one day, Barbara told me she had a patient named "Connors".
On the off chance that some of the family had remained in the
area, I went to the phone book, and sent letters to anyone who
seemed to be a likely prospect. I got lucky when "Peg" Connors,
who lives in Wyckoff, replied. She put me in contact with her
father-in-law Bernard Connors, who was Fathers nephew, and was
living in Yonkers. Ille was able to give me the names of Fathers
sister and brothers. With that information, Joan and I started
checking census records and found the Barney Connors family living
in Rockaway Township in 1870. At that time, Father was six years
old. We tried going back to 1860, but couldn't find them in

Morris County.

In recent years, our cousin Dick Connors has also become interested
in genealogy. With his own efforts and that of his brother Father
Bob Connors, he has been able to obtain some Church records of the

period which are not readily available to the layman.

One of these shows that "Father" Richard John Connors was baptized
on January 31, 1864 by the Pastor of St. Mary's parish in Dover.
We can assume then, that the Connors lived somewhere in the area

before they first showed up on the 1870 census.
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BARNEY CONNORS - BRIDGET Mc DONALD FAMILY

1870 Census Rockaway Township, New Jersey

Barney Born in Ireland, 1835 ile was a Miner
Bridget (McDonald) his wife, born in Ireland 1842

All children were born in New Jersey

Richard John - Our grandfather Born 1864

Alexander In subsequent census records, he was always
listed as Andrew Born 1866

Mary Ann Born 1868

* 1880 Census Upper Hibernia, New Jersey

Barney Was listed as a widower

Richard Then age 16,was shown as a blacksmiths' helper

Andrew Age 13,was also a blacksmiths' helper

Mary Ann Was then 12, and shown as "housekeeper" on the
census. We couldn't figure that out until we
realized that since her mother was dead, she
had the job of caring for her father and six

brothers!
Bernard Born 1871
Patrick 1873
Joseph 1875
Thomas 1877

Most of the Federal Census of 1890, has been destroyed, so we
went to the State Census of 1885. We found all of them listed
in the Southern District of Rockaway Township. We couldn't
find them in the 1895 State Census.

Bridget was born in Ireland, and was the daughter of Patrick and
Ellen McDonald.
We noted that on the 1880 Census the family was listed as O'Connors.

A long time ago I wrote to Aunt Catherine, and she told me that some
of the family who lived in Yonkers, used the name O'Connor.



CONNORS FAMILY MORRIS COUNTY 1870 - 1885
IRON MINING

In the 1870 census, we found "Fathers" family living in Rockaway
Township. At that time, his father Bernard, was a miner. There

were pages and pages of miners and their familes living in the area.
I've always heard about the iron mines in Ringwood and South Jersey,
but from what I read now, the major Iron producing industry was cen-
tered around the Rockaway River, particularly in the area around
Hibernia and Mt. Hope. The proximity to ore, was combined with water

power, and forests for fuel for smelting furnaces.

Iron was introduced to the settlers as early as 1700, by the Lenni-
Lenape Indians. During the Revolution, Washington depended on New
Jersey mines to provide the shovels, axes and cannon balls needed by
his troops. During the Civil War, these products were so important,

that Miners were exempt from service!

Early iron workers used ore from a mine near Succasunna. The ore was
close to the surface, and required little digging. This was later
named the Dickerson Mine. However, the high cost of transportation

to markets, and the misuse of forest land for fuel, kept the man-
ufacture of iron products from fully developing until the Morris Canal
was completed. This canal, which was dug completely by hand labor,
linked Easton (coal), to Newark (transportation to markets). This en-
couraged the expansion of allied industries in the area, and led to

development of cities and towns in Morris County.

Morris County was the third largest producer of Iron ore in
the United States. Quick transportation to markets via the new Morris
and Essex Railroad, encouraged the exploration for new deposits of ore.
There were more than 50 mines operating in the area from Long Valley

to Hibernia.
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Then iron ore was discovered almost on the surface of the Mesabi
region near Lake Superior. By that time, the Morris mines were be-
ing dug down as much as 2600 feet, which of course became very cost-
ly. This caused the virtual end of the iron industry in New Jersey

and caused a severe economic decline in Morris County.

The Dickerson Mine closed in 1880, with others following. The
mines are now completely dormant, although there are over at least
600 million tons of ore in the closed mines. In the 1940's, the
Mount Hope mine was said to be the deepest mine shaft east of the
Mississippi. The industry was revived briefly during WW II, and
for a short time thereafter, but it proved impractical to operate.

L '

Very few of the Irish immigrants who came over during the early
1800's could read or write. There was no opportunity for school-
ind due to the poverty and repressive social system under which
they lived. However, it's interesting to see they made sure that
their children went to school. When “childhood" ended at age 12,
the boys acquired a skilled trade to enable them to move up in
the world. 1In the 1880 census, Father age 16, and his brother
Andrew, age 13, were shown as "blacksmiths helpers." Blacksmiths
skills are needed even today. Art has said the he's worked in
manufacturing plants where the only one who could make a special

part that he needed for a machine, was the company blacksmith.

I've also read that the daughters in second generation Irish fam-
lies were the ones who, if possible, were given the opportunity
for further education. They were thought to be less capable than
the boys to cope with the harshness of the world. Nursing and

teaching were particularly favored occupations.

Their skill as smiths was . probably why-the Connors decided to move
to Yonkers when the mining industry declined. At that time, Yonkers

was a leader in the manufacture of all kinds of products, especially

rugs and carpets.
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Connors Family Genealogical Memo
From: Dick Connors, Nov 12, 1994

Following through on the letter from Fr. Kupke, I contacted
St. Cecelia's Church, and the secretary went through the old
St. Patrick's records for me. The only notation showed that
we had an additional great uncle, William Matthew Connors.

Notation in St. Cecelia's records: William Matthew Connors,

born August 3, 1879, son of Bernard Connors and Bridget McDonald
Connors. Baptized at St. Patrick's on August 10, 1879. Sponsors:
James Connolly and Bridget McDonald.

One implication is that the McDonalds may well have lived
locally; Bridget was probably a niece. Could Bernard and Bridget
have been married locally?

Tieing this to the 1880 census, which shows Bernard as a widower,
and makes no mention of William, it would appear that both mother
and son died during the winter of 1879-80.

I went up to Hibernia (see map) and located 0ld Hibernia Road
(there is no street sign; a neighbor directed me). I then climbed
the road (a tough climb-- very rocky and steep) to a long summit
plain - the site of the old mine and mining community. There

is virtually nothing there -- some stone fences and cuts in

the hillside where, I assume, the village homes and mine
buildings were located. The proverbial ghost town, but with
almost no traces of human settlement.

Taking a side path, I located the cemetery referred to by Fr.
Kupke. It was in sad shape -- really just some grave stones

in a rocky spot, overgrown with trees and bushes. There were

no readable stones with dates before 1888; no stones dated after
1910 -- the year the church burned down. Most of the readable
stones have Slovak names and inscriptions in slovak, suggesting
that they replaced the Irish in the late years of the mine's
existence.

It was an interesting nostalgia trip, but I wouldn't suggest
it to you. One really has to use one's imagination to realize
this forbidding slope was where the Connors clan was born and
raised.

My next step is to contact Mt. Carmel in Boonton, to see if
there is anything in their records. St. Patrick's was really
a mission church of Mt. Carmel for many years.






Memorandum on the Connors family, June, 2000

The death certificate of Bridget Connors, my great-grandmother,
was found in the state archives in Trenton. It tells a tragic
story, but fills in a number of details.

Bridget was born in Ireland in 1838, daughter of Patrick and
Ellen McDonald. She came to this country circa 1850. She married
my grandfather probably in 1862. Bridget died

on August 4, 1879 in Upper Hibernia. Bridget bled to death
after giving birth to a son, William Connors. The doctor
blamed an unlicensed "incompetant" (sic!) midwife for her
death. My great uncle, Willie, lived for only 5 weeks, dying
on September 6, 1879. Since the family was too poor to afford
a wet nurse, and since Similac did not yet exist, Willie

did not get the nourishment his young body needed, and

died "of infantile marasmus due to an artificial diet."
Willie was buried in St. Cecelia's Cemetry in Rockaway;

I assume that Bridget was buried there also. I am still
working on that angle.
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April 10, 1996
Dear Doris:

BINGO! I had the Yonkers Department of Health
search their records from 1885 to 1900 for Bernard's death.
This seemed to be a good "box" since we know he was alive in
New Jersey at the time of the 1885 state census, and that he
was not listed with the rest of the family in the 1900 census.

His death in late November, 1885, as recorded
in the enclosed, "fits." Occupation listed as miner; birth in
Ireland; address on Orchard Street; time in Yonkers 5 months
(the family must have moved over in mid-summer); age as 48.
This squares with the 1880 national census, which listed him
in Upper Hibernia as 42 (probably had a late summer or early
fall birthday). Erysipilas (if diagnosed correctly) was a
rare infectious disease, usually picked up by handling bad
fish or meat. That combined with meningitis to do him in.

The death certificate also enables us to push
the family back a generation: we now know the names of his
father and mother. Probably that's going to end the back-
tracing.

All the best

P.S. We now know AN
that he was buried in o
St. Joseph's Cemetery

on December 1, 1885.

1'11 follow through on

this next time I'm in

Yonkers.



O’CONNOR. .

O’Connor, or O’Conor, is perhaps the most illustrious of all Irish surnames,
though this view would, no doubt, be disputed by the O’Neills, the O'B.rle...s, .the
O'Donnells and one or two other great and famous septs. It is borne by six .dlstlnct
septs located in different parts of the country of whom four survive in ({on51derab1e
numbers. The most important are the O’Connors of Connacht—the main branches
of this sept being O’Conor Don, O’Conor Roe and O’Conor Sligo. jI‘hese. are descended
from Conchobhar, King of Connacht (d. 971), and the last two High-Kings of Ireland

were of this line, viz., Turlough O’Connor (1088-1156) and Roderick O’Connor
(1116-1198), both of whom were progressive monarchs. Their direct descendant,
as certified by the Genealogical Office, Dublin Castle, is the present O’Connor Don:
he is a Jesuit priest, and it is interesting to note that this important and aristocratic
family consistently maintained its position notwithstanding the fact that they re-
mained inflexibly Catholic. Evidence of this is abundant in all the sixteenth, seven-
teenth and eighteenth century manuscripts.

In dealing with the landed proprietors of Connacht, among the distinguished
members of the O’Conor Don stock four O’Conors of Belnagare are outstanding
in the field of culture : Charles O’Conor (1710-1791), antiquary and collector of
Irish manuscripts ; his two grandsons, Rev. Charles O’Conor, D.D., P.P. (1764-1828),
librarian at Stowe and author, inter alia, of Rerum Hibernicarum Scriptores Veleres,
and Mathew O’Conor (1773-1844), author of History of the Irish Catholics etc. ;
and Charles Owen O’Conor, O’Conor Don (1838-1906), President of the Royal Irish
Academy and of the Society for Preserving the Irish Language and author of The
O’Conors of Connacht. In the military sphere Cabrach O’Conor (1584-1655) and
Hugh O’Conor (d. 1669), respectively son and grandson of O’Conor Don, took a
prominent part in the 1641-1652 wars. Three of this sept were outstanding in the
Irish Brigade. More recently, one of the Roe branch, General Sir Luke O’Connor
(1832-19715), who had enlisted as a private soldier in the British army, won the
V.C. and a commission for his remarkable bravery at the battle of Alma.

O’Connor_Kerry, as the chief of the Munster O’Connors was called, derives his
name from a different Conchobhar. He was lord of an extensive area in north Kerry,
but after the invasion of 1170 Anglo-Norman pressure pushed the O’Connors north-
wards towards the Shannon estuary. However, they still retained a considerable
territory, in fact the greater part of the modern barony of Iraghticonor, which is
an attempt at a phonctic spelling of Oireacht ui Chonchobhair, i.c. O’Connor’s
district or government : their chief stronghold in Iraghticonor was Carrigafoyle
Castle. From this sept came a number of distinguished officers of the Irish Brigade
in France, the best known of whom was Arthur O’Connor (1763-1852), United Irish-
man and later a general in Napoleon’s army ; his brother Roger O’Connor (1761
1834), an erratic character who was also a member of the United Irishmen, and the
latter’s son, Fergus O’Connor (1794-1855), the chartist. Some of this family changed
their name to Conner. The three most notable Irish-American O’Connors were of this
sept : the brothers Michacl O’Connor (1810-1872), and James O’Connor (1823-
1890), both Catholic bishops in U.S.A., and Patrick Edward Connor (1820-1871),
pioneer, Indian fighter and soldier in the Civil War on the Confederate side. The
O’Connor sept of Kerry is at the present day much the most numerous of them all.
It is estimated that there are almost 30,000 persons of the name in Ireland te-day—it
comes ninth in the list of commonest surnames and the vast majority of these are
from Kerry or from the adjoining counties of Cork and Limerick.
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0’CONNOR SLIGO O’CONNOR O’CONOLLY
(of Corcomroe) (Co. Kildare)

O’CONRY
(Offaly)

Plate V



O’CONNOR DON
Argent an oak tree vert.
Crest: An arm embowed
in armour holding a
short sword entwined
with a serpent all proper.

O'CONNOR  SLIGO

Per pale vert and argent,
in 5:. dexter :r' lion
rampant to the sinister
or, in the sinister on a
mount in base vert an
oak trec proper.

Crest:  An  arm  in
armour embowed, hold-
ing a sword all proper.

O’CONRY
(Offaly)
uarterly:  18t,  Vert
ree  goats  passant
argent; 2nd, Argent 3
lion rampant gules; 3rd,
Gules three escallops
argent. 4th, Vert a cock

statant proper.

Crest: A blackamooar's
head in profile couped
at the shoulders le
and bound round the
temples with a ribbon
argent.

O'CONNOR FALY

Argent on a mount in
base vert an oak tree

acorned proper.

O’CONNOR
(of Corcomroe)

Vert a stag trippant

argent.

Crest: A hand in a
gauntlet eroct holding a
broken dart all proper.

CONROY
(O'MULCONRY)

Azure_ :ln ::uient bouk
open indexed edged or,
a chief embattled of the
last.

Crest: A dexter arm
vested or cuffed ermine
grasping a wreath of
laurel proper.

O’CONNOR KERRY
Vert a lion rampant
double  quewed and
crowned or.

Crest: A dexter arm
embowed in mail proper
garnished or the hand
grasping a sword erect
praoper.

O'CONNOLLY
(Co. Kildare)

Argent on a saltire sable
Gve escallops of the field.

MacCONSIDINE

Per pale sable and gules,
three lions passant guar-
dant in pale per pale or
and argent armed azure.

The blazons for arms dé)iclcd on Plate V (opposite)



WILLIAM HANIFIN - ELLEN MALONE

My grandmother Bridget Hanifin Connors, was the youngest child

of William Hanifin and Ellen Malone. 1It's only recently that I
actually learned the maiden name of our great-grandmother Ellen.
Although in 1850, there was a 70 year old woman named Ellen Malone
who lived with William and Ellen Hanifin. It must have been her

mother!

As a start, we knew that "Mother", Bridget Hanifin Connors, was
born in Florence, N.Y. in 1864. So last Fall, Joan, Rudy, Art
and I went to Bayonne where there was a branch of the National
Archives. To our dismay, we found that they were in the process

of transferring the census records to New York.

Some time later, Art and I went to New York, and were able to get
the census records from 1850 to 1880. It was interesting to note
that the name "Hanifin" was spelled several different ways, even

within the same year.

I wrote to the County Clerk of Oneida County, and got a copy of
Williams Naturalization Papers. He applied on November 3, 1838,
and became a citizen on September 6, 1844. His papers say he was
born in County Kerry, Ireland, and sailed to the United States
from the port of Tralee. During that period, there was so much
social unrest and poverty in Ireland that we will probably never
be able to trace our roots back further than that time. I would
love to find out at which port in the United States he arrived!
It was interesting to note that in addition to the ‘usual require-
ments, William had to swear that he had never borne any heredi-
tary title, or have been any 6f the degrees of Nobility in the

Kingdom of Great Britian. So much for our claim to the Thronel
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THE HANIFINS AND THE TOWN OF FLORENCE

Last summer while Art and I were visiting Jim, we took a ride to
see if we could locate the town of Florence, which was the home of
the Hanifins. From what I've been able to find out, Florence was
typical of the small towns which were scattered through the thinly
populated sections of this region. This land was originally owned
by the Oneida Indians who were members of the Iroquois Confederacy.
The State of New York "bought" the territory in 1788.

According to Oneida County records, the largest group of white set-
tlers came to the area between 1830 and 1850. Our great-grandfather
William, and his brother John, were among that group. These immi-
grants wanted above all to own their own piece of land. They left
Ireland to escape from the system of tenant farming which gave them
no hope of ever bettering themselves. Both John and William came

from County Kerry, as did our great-grandmother Ellen Malone. County
Kerry was one of the poorest and most backward Counties in Ireland,
and it was the sheer need to survive that brought them here. Very
often, the men would come over first, and get laboring jobs on the
Public Works projects which were starting all over the country.
(Canals, Railroads, Road building, etc.) The working conditions

were bad beyond belief, but their goal - their own land - was worth
any price they had to pay. When the men had accumulated enough money,
they would send for their families, and they worked together to clear
the land.

By the late 1850's, Florence had become an area of prosperous Dairy
Farms. Then it began to decline, mainly due to the lack of good
transportation. The railroad which at that time was all-important,
went to Camden and bypassed Florence completely. The roads (if any)
were bad and poorly maintained, and low prices for farm products
caused the young people to go to the cities, where factory Jobs pro-

vided more money, with shorter hours, than did farm work.



In our family, the only one who stayed on the farm was the oldest
son William, my grandmothers brother. Mim would visit there dur-
ing the summer when she was a girl and would tell us stories of
the life and good times she had there. It was very different from

Paterson where she lived.

There are few if any farms left in Florence today. The stores and
industries which supplied the town are gone, and we found only one
tavern and a couple of houses to indicate that anything was ever

there. Most of the land is owped by New York State, and has been

reforested with evergreen trees.

The Hanifin farm has reverted to woodland, and is being used by the
family as a camp. It is a beautiful area. While we were driving
thru, we passed several huge log cabins (more like small motels)
and noticed discreet signs at the driveways, which bore the names
of some major corporations. We found later, that these are used by
the company "brass" as hunting and fishing lodges,-aka'Conference

Centers".

From Florence, most of the family moved to Yonkers where there was

plenty of work in the thriving manufacturing industries.

Williams family who remained, now live mostly in and around Oneida,

Utica and Syracuse.

DF 1993
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Certificate canceled (date and court)

OLD LAW

Famlly name Glven name or names
HANIFIN WILLIAM
Address
Florence, NY
Certificate no. (or vol, and page) Tltle and locatlon of court
Pkg. 24 Rec. 90 Common Pleas Ct.Onelda Co.
Country of birth cr alleglance When born (or nge) :
Kerry Co. Ireland, 1810
Date nnd port of arrival In U, S, Date of naturalization -
—— Sept. 13, 1644
Names and addressos of witnesees
John Hanifin Florence, NY

! P e T SR
Patrick " T "

U. B. DEPARTMENT oF JUSTICE, Immigrtion nnd N iralization Bervice. ¥orm No. 1=IP. 1917502

ADDITIONAL INFORM "N IN COURT RECORD

Wiy cancelod

Expatrinted D d Y

—— D/I Justices' Court Albany

Countgy NY Nov. 3 1838

Mig. from Tralee, Ireland,.

U. B, GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICE  10-—17302



STATE OF NEW-YORK, .
ONEIDA COUNTY g

]i, % M do swear

. that D will support the Constitution of the United States of Kerica, and that I do absolutely and en-

J&B& e ar jZlbhm forepe, all. Allegiance and Fide! ity td'evel FOREIGN \owwce, Poz-

G u‘*tent ) b:tate, or Soverelgnly whatever dnd particularly to the of thi- s
; ﬂ/hﬁ whose subject I'was ="
v title, or been of any of the degrees of nobllxty

And fj er,that I never have bornert ny hercdﬂ;y

f th i Pe of P gatT oy T
0 J /77%“) /1//%1’ 2 L/%ﬁ;//%w%z‘/r.m
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Fal

STATE OF NEW-YORK,
QNEIDA COUNTY, o ) L,
M /Z?//if ' —e and ﬂ 7T ’/ 2 A//""‘\

%/2 ” m the county aforesaid, being severally sworn depose and say, that
I t
we have been acquainted with g/ {/WV/{“ that said _-

adt

' has resided within the United States at ive ygars last past; and w1thm
one year at least: That he has behaved as a man of good moral character, atl
of the Constitution of the United States, and well disposed to the good order an

Sworn in/ gpen Court, this /j day
o //4:/;# 184 (// ; * A / [’M

(
; ysr d, A /
/jg/// /77 ?’ C //‘”" L///Q / ,/&/ /L/bq——
Y "/‘

V% 1 o e
e State of Néw-York

to the principles
iappiness of the same,



STATE OF NEW-YORK, .

ONEIDA COUNTY
~ 4 P
x, /% L7l 77/7/m do swear

that I will support the Constitution of the United States of America, and that I do absolutely and en-
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BRIDGET HANIFIN CONNORS




RICHARD CONNORS - BRIDGET HANIFIN FAMILY

Richard John Connors

Bridget Frances Hanifin

Viola May

Raymond Patrick

Lila Frances

Richard John

Mary Ellen

Bernard Arthur

Veronica Hazel

Jan. 20, 1891
Mar. 4, 1972

Mar. 1, 1893

Nov. 1981

Mar. 17, 1895
1896

Feb 2, 1897

Mar. 17, 1986

July 4, 1899
Oct. 11, 1920

1901

1901

1906
1907

at St. Josephs'

Yonkers, N.Y.

Paterson, N.J.

Yonkers, N.Y.

Bellville , N

Married on February

J.

Bellville, N.J.

Bellville, N.J.

Little Falls,

Paterson, N.J.

N

16, 1890

Yonkers

.J.



1913

CONNORS FAMILY

FATHER RAY

DICK

MOTHER MIM

MAZIE
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VIOLA CONNORS VAN NIEKERK

Mim was in the second graduating class of Montclair State Normal
School. We enjoyed her stories of how she and her friends went
from Paterson where they lived, to‘Little Falls by trolley, and
then either walked, or got a ride from a kindly truck driver, to
the school. (Mim hitching a ride from a truck driver 22?) !

She also told us that her entire education was free. Mim, her
sister Mazie (Mary Ellen), and her brothers Ray and Dick, all
graduated from Montclair. This was almost unheard of in those days
when very few young peoble were able to go beyond the sixth grade.
(They went to work) It is a tribute to our grandmother Bridget
Hanifin Connors that they were able to do this. Mim and Mazie
taught, and after their service in the Navy, both Dick and Ray
became school Principals. Later they both went with the Tele-

' phone Company.

Mim taught until she was married in 1920. She told the story of
how she lost her first teaching job before she started, because
the School Board found that she was an "Irish Catholic". That
sort of predjudice was still Very common in those days. Even
when I first started working, all application forms required you

to state your religion!

She, of course, had to resign after her marriage. Married women
were not allowed to be teachers! But when WWII came along, there
was a severe teacher shortage, and Mim was contacted by Montclair

to see if she would be interested in going back to the classroom.

She would joke, and say that they took a list of graduates, compared
them to the obituaries, and if you were still alive, they offered
you a job! She taught in the Passaic School system for many years,
and got to the point where she could choose her schools, and became
almost a permanent substitute in the ones she liked best. We were

very proud of her.



She had to take at least two buses each way to work, because she
never learned how to drive. The story goes that when she was
learning how to drive, on one of her first back-up lessons, back-
ed down the driveway, and took out the entire picket fence. The

end!

For a few summers when she was in school, Mim and some of her
friends worked as waitresses at a summer hotel. Room and board
were included as part of their pay. It didn't take long before
the"regulars" showed the "summer" girls how to double-order from
the kitchen, and where to stash the good food that was served to
the guests, so they could enjoy that, instead of the leftovers

which were served to the help. There are tricks to all trades!

During the summers of WWI, she and other teachers took jobs at

the Picatinny Arsenal. I don't know what they did there, but she
.said there were escape chutes (like big slides) from the floor
where they worked, if at any time there was a problem with the ex-
plosives.  Can you imagine how much good they would do?

Mim was loved by everyone who knew her. She was a good sport
and I never remember her complaining about anything. She was a
very independent person. One day, I went over to 22nd Street and
found her mixing up some cement which she then used to patch the

front steps. (She was in her 80's at the time).

She loved children and had infinite patience with them. She was
fun to be with, and kept a lively and bright outlook on life.

Anyone whose life she touched, was happier for having known her.



Aewr Jerzey State Bowed of Foucation

PERMANENT NORMAL SCHOOL CERTIFICATE

ELEMENTARY

THIS CERTIFIES '1‘IIA'1‘-”,U:A—Dfe.a¢..ma.. @owm e
1S A GRADUATE OF THE NEW JERSEY STATIE NORMAL SCHOOL AT’ MONTCLATK,

COURSLE, AND, HAVING HAD TWO OR MORI YIEARS OF SUCCESSIPUL EXPERIENCLS,
IS GRANTED A PERMANENT LICENSE TO TISACH IN ANY ELEMENTARY SCHOOIL.;
TO SUPERVISE TEACHING IN ANY ELEMENTARY BRANCH OF SI'UDY; 10O SUPLER-
VISEE ANY ELEMENTARY DEPARTMIENT; TO BE THIE PRINCIPAL O ANY
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL THAT 1S UNDER A CITY SUPERINTENDENT; TO DI TILE
PRINCIPAL Ql’ AN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL OR THE FRLEMENTARY SCIIOOLS Ol
A DISTRICI EMPLOYING NOT MORIE THAN NINIE ASSISTANT TEACHIIRS AND
NOT UNDER A LOCAL SUPERINTENDIENT OR SUPERVISING PRINCIPAILL

DAY O M 10 /%,

sraTm bo‘lw") EIt O JCDUCATION.

PRINCIFPAL OF THE BTATE NonMAL SCHOOL: AT MONTCLATR.

DONIS AT 'TILE CI'TY OF TRIENTON TI11IS




DICK V.N. MIM

We became interested in our family history, when Mim was con-
tacted by Dad's distant cousin Theodore (Dick) Van Niekerk

who lives in Holland. Dick has made genealogy his life-long
hobby. They wrote to each other occasionally, and when he

and a colleague were sent by their employer KLM, to Canada,
they came to Paterson for a week-end visit. We had a great
deal of fun showing them around the metropolitan area. Both
Mike and Art took their cars and we all enjoyed seeing how ex-
cited our visitors were. They took pictures of everything---
even the Turnpike signs! They could hardly wait to get out of
the car when we crossed into Manhattan on the Staten Island
Ferry, and almost ran when we stopped so they could see Rock-

erfeller Center.

We are indebted to Dick for sharing his work on the van Niekerk

family.



Paterswolde, November 270th, 1968

Dear Great Aunbt Viola,

(1t is probably the best term I can use)

Many thanks for your letter which 1 received and 1 can tell yon that
I was very pleased with your letter because your sister-in-law Anne
wrote me about your activily Lo make a history of Lhe van Nickerk's.

S0 1 thought a contact with you would be frultful for both of us.
9

About our relation to each other - it 1s as follows:
Oour common .anceslor Dirk willem (1804-1871) Fat hoyr
My great-grandfather Dominicus (1845-1897) Brokl
rothers
Your father-in-law Adrianus (1850-1907)
My grandfather Theodorus Wilhemus (1874-1935) ;
Consins
Your husband Cornelius Jacob (1892-1952)
My father bominicus Born 190%5)
2ne Cousins
Your children )
Myself, Theodorus Wilhemus Born 1920)
Jrd Conninn
Your grandchildren )

After this is finished, I wlll start to make a copy ol all the com-
plete information of our ancestors and their families for sending to

you. Otherwise it takes for long time before you hear from mn.

o 1 llke to start with some interestling polnts,

11/27/68 (1)



11/27/68  (2)

Our name Van Nlekerk wlll be found In Lhe old Limes In differenl
variatlions even for the same person, until the year 1811, when by
decree of Napoleon, everyone must take a name and hold in that
spelling. And every munlclpallty had to start a register of birth,
marriages and deaths. Before Lhe year of 1811 the registralion
was by lthe church wilth a reglster of baplism, marrvliages and burial,
Marriaye was also due for the Courl-of Justice which alao held a

marriage reytster.

I have found that in the first half of Lthe loth century, lived a
Thomas Van Nlewkerche. His name was also written as Nieuekirch

and Nykerchen. lle was a Camnnon In the city of Utrecht. In the year
1536 he bullt a Gothic chapel in Jjunction with the St., John Church
In Uttecht. He had two natural chilldren thal have been legilimized

by Emperor Karel Vv (Charles V) on April 23, 1556.

Thomas died on August 19th 1556 and was buried In the Chapel which

he bullt,

This Chapel and his grave have been restored and are still in goord

condition. His epltaph Is in Latin:

12/22/93

I just got a translation of the epitaph, courtesy of Dlck Connors,
and he said it basically says thalt in the casket lies the remains
of the venerable Thomas Nykerke who died on the 19l day of Augusl,
fn the year of Our Lord 1556.



11/27/68 (3)

Another story is about the South African Van Niekerk's.

In the year 1671 came to South Africa from Holland as colonists,
two brothers named Dirk and Jacob Van Niekerk. With them was a
child named Cornelius. This Cornelius was the ancestor of the
present Van Niekerk family's in South Africa. Now there are a lot
of Van Niekerk's and the name is very common. All of this is noted

in a genealogical register of the old Cape family's by C. C. de Villiers.

In the History of South Africa 1854-1872 by George Mc Call, there
is a story that the first diamant was found in 1867 by Schalk van Niekerk,
a farmer. The weight was 21 carat and the diamant was later sold to

Sir Philip Wodehouse for LS500.

I haven't a connection between Thomas Van Niekerk, the South African
colonists, and our oldest ancestor 1 found. I believe that it will
be impossible to find them because the registers are not complete in

the early years.

Our ancestors are listed below:

I Gerrit van Nikerchen and Francyn Pereloom
who married January 6, 1725 at Utrecht

11 Dominicus van Nieukerken and Dirkje van Dyk
(1727-1785) (1735-1801)

1171 Gerrit van Niekerk and Henrica Verlaan
(1764-1841) (1768-1849)

v Dirk willem van Niekerk and Agatha Peek
(1804-1871) (1818-1890)

\ Adrianus van Niekerk and Johanna de Lange

(1850-1907) (1852-1925)
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The vault of the Nijkerkenchapel is decorated with arms of
the canons. We will see also the family-arms of the dean
himself. He died august 19, 1536, His tombstone lies in the
chapel. Nijkerken has raised a fund called "the Kiste" what
means saving-box. Four man did manage the capital of golden
and silver coins which has been in a box clear away in the
archives of the St. Jans basilica.

After the year 1536 the gold was investment. After demolition
of the westpart of the church the box was elsevhere stored

in the church., Alas it's disappeared by this time.

Het gewelf van de Nijkerken-
kapel is versierd met wapens
van de kasmiiken, Wiy Zion
ook her wapen van de delen
=effs Hij stierf op 19 auguisius

15 fin zerk ligi in de kapel.
Nijkerken had een fonds esticht
deat ook wel “de Kisee werd
venoemd. Vier man beheerden
het kapitaal van gotuden en il
veren munten deat in een Kist was
opuchorgen in de” Archivis”

van St Jan. Na 1336 werd bet
woud belegd. Na afbraak van de
westhotw van de kerk werd de
Kkist elders in de kerk bewaard.
Helaas is hif thaus verdwenen.

It eers van de hocken zien wif
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Paterswolde, January 14, 1969

Dear Aunt Viola,

Many thanks for your letters, fotos, picturecards and map of N.J.
which I received. I was suprised with the color folos of the difl-

ferent family's. That was a good idea of you.

I received your last letter when I had just finished the draught

of this letter so I put some details afterwards on the family tree
and changed my draught somewhat. Some other things about your let-
ter will come later. Herewith I send you the full details as I
know about our ancestors with' the complete family they have got.

I hope you will understand what it means. The places I noted,

yéu will find those on the map of Holland which I send you at the
same time but apart as printed matter. I wrote the names of

your brothers and sisters—in—law who were born in Holland in the
Dutch spelling because they are registered that was in this country.
An other thing, I understand from Ann's letter that your baby
Cornelius who died was your first child so I put him as number one
of your family on the family tree. I'm sorry for that.

Adrianus V.N. living at Indiaﬁapolis and his sister Adriana Agatha
who married Petrus Hoogeloom and live in Kwakel (llolland) who
sometimes wrote with Ann are both children of Jacobus V.N. (1859-

1925) and Anna Wilhelmina Wortehaas (see list).

My great-grandparents were Dominicus (1943-1897) and Wilhelmina

Nieumendyk (see list)

About Gerrit V.N. (1764-1841) I can tell you the following. In
the year 1793 he bought a corn-chandlers shop and grocery at Noorden.



1/14/69 Pg. 2

Later on he bought a corn-mill at Nieuwkoop. His sons Dominicus
and Dirk Willem did work with him at the mill and grocery. Later
Domimicus and after he died his wife ran the mill and Dirk Wil-
lem the grocery. The mill was further run by Dominicus son and
grandson. Dominicus son named Willem was a very strong, self-

willed and sober man and well-known in the region.

The Van Niekerks sold the mill in 1904. 1In 1916 the mill was dis-
mantled and the important parts should be used for repairing some
other mills. But the people of Nieuwkoop didn't like that the
mill should be scattered over the country and in a night when the
parts were together for transport they set it all on fire. So
that was the end of the mill.

The mill is painted by an artist named &, H., Weissenbruch (1824-
1903) I did hear that the painting was sold and must be in the

USA but I don't know whether it's in a museum or a private posession.

From: “e. stoop” <e.stoop@hccnet.nl>
To: "Shirley van Niekerk Runz" <geegee2@bellsouth.net>
Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2001 4:52 AM

Attach: Nieuwkoop.jpg
Subject:  Windmill in Nieuwkoop

Dear Mrs Runz,

Many thanks for your quetion about the cornmill in Nieuwkoop, which we reg:e@ved through \(erenngmg De
Hollandsche Molen. Our Foundation (Stichting Molendocumentatie) is specialised in the maintenance of the
documentation of the Vereniging and we answer the "difficult” questions for them. o
As far as | know there was only one grist mill in Nieuwkoop and even a picture of the mill is knt_)wn. ltwas a
mill built in stone and circular in form. The year of building is unknown, but it was demollgshed in 1914. The
photo must have been taken shortly before that date as the mill was already in bad condition and out of
working order.

~ A copy of the foto goes as appendix.

Yours sincerely,

Erik Stoop
Stichting Molendocumentatie
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These pages from the book,"In Search Of Your European Roots" explain
why there are gaps in Dick Van Niekerk's study of our genealogy.

It's interesting to note that they all stayed around Utricht.



- THE NETHERLANDS
(HOLLAND)

The Low Countries (what is now the Netherlands and Belgium)
have had a very chequered hisiory. Because of their sirategic
position they were almost constanily in a state of war fer many
centuries. Originally they belonged to the empire of Charlemagne,
and later the major pan of them came under the control of one of
the minor German kings. After 1384 the various provinces were
ruled by the Dukes of Burgundy, who acquired them by purchase,
blackmail, cession, theft; and marriage (just normal real estate
transactions in the Middle Ages)! In 1548 they passed by marriage
into the ownership of Spain.

From 1568 10 1648 there was a succession of rebellions in the
northern provinces (what is now called the Netherlands), and these
werz {ollowed by similar revolts in the southern provinces {(now
Belgium). In 1581 the northern provinces proclaimed their inde-
pendence and William of Orange became the Statthalter. Spain did
not recognize this independence until the Treaty of Wesiphalia in
1648. From 1810 10 1814 the Netherlands were incorporated in
France by Napoleon. In 1815, at the Congress of Vienna, the
Netherlands and Belgium (now known as the Austrian Nether-
lands) were united in one country. In 1831 Belgium seceded and
became an independent country.

In view of the constant turbulence in the area over the centuries,
it is surprising that genealogical records exist at all. However, they
do, and they are well organized and easily accessible. The majer
drawback to ancestor-hunting in the Netherlands is that there is no
central registration of binths, marriages, and deaths. Civil registra-
tion was staried by the French'in 1811 and each of the zpproxi-
mately one thousand municipalities kept its own recerds. From
1811 10 1892 duplicate records were kept in the various provincia
archives, but these are not indexed, and so, without knowiedge of
the city. town, or village from which your ancestor ¢ame, it is

almost impossible to trace him or her. To make matters worse,
before the nincteenth century, births, marriages, and deaths were
registered according 1o religion. So even if you know the exact
place. you will still have to the check the records of each church
unless you are sure about the original religion of your family.
Fifty per cent of the inhabitants were Catholic; the remainder
were Protestant, divided into:
Evangelical Lutheran
Restored Evangelical Lutheran
Netherlands Dutch Reformed (Nederlandse Hervormde Kerk)
Other sects {(Mennonite, Huguenot, Walloen) will be considered
later in this chapter. Irrespective of your family religion, you will
be searching the registers of the Dutch Reformed Church, because
from 1588 to 1795 it was the official state church, and non-
members had 1o marry in that church, or before a magistrate, as

~ well as in their own churches. So the marriages of Catholics, Jews,

and all other religions and sects will be found in the Reformed
Church regisxers: )




Catholic Church (Katholiek Kerk)

As in other European countries, the Catholic Church was the only
recognized religion until the Reformation stanted in 1517. The
Netherlands came under its influence and Protestantism devel-
oped, particularly in the northern provinces. In 1548 the country
came under the rule of Spain and the King attempted 10 eradicate
Protestantism. In 1568 a rebellion against Spanish rule broke out,
but Spain quickly subdued the southern provinces, which were,
generally speaking. Catholic. The northern provinces continued
their resistance, uniting in 1579. Two years later they formed the
Republic of the United Netherlands. ,

A few years earlier the cities of the Netherlands had closed their
gates against Spanish trocps and confiscated the propenties of the
Catholic Church, which were_then given to the Calvinists (later
named the Dutch Reformed Church). Mass was not celebrated in
public for twenty years, nor were baptisms or marriages performed
by Catholic priests. In 1648 the inazpendence of the northern
provinces was accepted by Spain and the Dutch Reformed Church
became the state religion. The Reformed Church was quite tolerant
towards the Catholics; the civil laws against them were abolished
and the mass could again be read. Catholic church registers and
records in the north date from this year. In the south, still con-
trolled by Spain, the Catholic records are pearly complete from
about 1580. )

In the early eighteenth century a split occurred in the Catholic
Church and by 1724 the Old Catholic Church was well established
in fifty-one parishes in the provinces of Utrecht and Holland. If you
are interested in that area and your ancestors were Catholic,
remember this split, because it means that the fifty-one parishes

: still hold all records of the Catholic Church before the division of

the church. .

In 1853 the Cathoiic Church was cificialiy re-established in the
Netherlands with all its original rights and privileges. At the
present time the Netherlands are 2bout equally divided between
Catholics and Protestants.

The earliest Catholic records (the documents of the Bishop of
Utrecht) date back to 723. Apan from the registers, the churches
have confirmation and communion records, and records of graves,
of payments for bell-tolling, of donations o priests, and of the
provision of mon-cloths for burial. .

It was the Council of Trent (1545-63) which ordered the Catholic
priests throughout the world to record baptisms, marriages, and
burials, but very few registers in the Netherlands date back 1o that
time. Deventer has some dated 1542, Utrecht 1559, and Amster-
dam 1564, to name a few.

The entries in the registers were mostly in Latin. Before 1775 it

was only the date of baptism and not of birth that was recorded.

The children-naming pattern in common usage up until the latter
part of the last century was that the first two boys were named after
the grandfathers, the first two girls after the grandmothers, and the
next boy and girl after the father and mother.




"Marriage Records (Huwelijksregisters)
The laws of 1571-78 allowed marriages to be performed in the
Dutch Reformed Church, and in 1584 a law gave non-Catholics a
choice of either the Duich Reformed Church or a civil marriage
before an alderman or a sherifl. In 1795 it was ordained that only
civil marriages could be performed, but the marriage could be
blessed afterwards in a church. All these changes and varations
are important for you to understand if your ancestors were Catho-
“lic, because you may find the record of their marriage in a Dutch
Reformed Church or in the local municipal office. :
Since 1811 civil registration of marriage has been compulsory,

but the Catholic Church continues 10 record vital events. These
records often give you an extra check on accuracy of the civil
records. The early Catholic registers are nearly all in the provincial
archives. but some originals and many duplicates are in the indi-
vidual churches, or in various Catholic Archives:

Archbishop of Utrecht: Utrecht.

Bishop of Breda: Veemarkistraat 48, 4811 ZH Breda.
Bishop of Groningen: Markstraat 9, 9712 BP Groningen.
Bishop of Haarlem: Nieuwe Gracht 80, 2011 NJ Haarlem.
Bishop of 's-Herogenbosch: Postbus 1070 5200 BC 's-Hertogen-
' bosch. '
Bishop of Roermond: Paredisstraat 10, 6041 JW Roermond.
Bishop of Rotterdam: Koningin Emmaplein 3-4, 3016
AA Rotterdam.

The Archives of the Dutch Reformed Church (Carnegielaan 9,
2502 LS ‘s-Gravenhage) also has some details of Catholic records.

1t should also be noted that variocs laws against the Catholic
Church resulied in variations in record-keeping in two provinces:
Overijssel: Anti-Catholic laws did not apply in the town of Twenthe
(under Spanish control) from 1580 to 1630. Also, in the years
1625-48 all baptisms had to take place in a Duich Reformed
church.

" Noord-Brabant: Because of several wars in the province in the
sixteenth and seventeenth centuries many people in Brabant had
their children baptized in ‘s-Heriogenbosch. In addition, from
1609 o 1621, for the same reason, many children were taken to
Antwerp, in Belgium, for baptism. From 1625 to 1648 Catholics
were banned, and although baptisms and marriages were often
performed in secret by a priest, no records exist.




ADRIAN VAN NIEKERK

JOHANNA DE LANGEN

Married: Boskoop, Holland

THEODORE W.

JACOBA ELIZABETH (Carrie)

GYSBERT CORNELIUS (Gys)

GERARD PETER (Gar)

ADRIAN (Harry)

AGATHA HENRICKA

ANIONIA (Anne)

CORNELIUS JACOB

and

MARY LUDWINA

VAN NIEKERK FAMILY
FROM HOLLAND TO THE UNITED STATES

B Alphen on Ryn, Holland

Paterson, N.J.

B Ter Mar, Holland
D Paterson, N.J.

Feb. 15, 1876

CHILDREN

B Mydrecht, Holland
D Paterson, N.J.

B Mydrecht, Holland
D Paterson, N.J.

B Hazerwoude, Holland
D Paterson, N.J.

B Hazerwoude, Holland

D Paterson, N.J.

B Breukelen, Holland
D Paterson, N.J.

B Hilversum, Holland
D Paterson, N.J.

B Schiedam, Holland
D Paterson, N.J.

B Paterson, N.J.

Paterson, N.J.

B Paterson, N.J.
D Paterson, N.J.

Oct. 6, 1850
Feb. 21, 1907

Dec. 16, 1852
Jan. 31, 1925

Dec. 19, 1876
Mar. 2, 1942

Feb. 20, 1878
Nov. 26, 1949

Sept. 201879
1926

Nov. 16, 1880
Dec. 8, 1919

Apr. 26, 1884
1918

May 16, 1896
Nov. 20, 1956

June 24, 1889
May 27, 1972

Nov. 26, 1892
Apr. 14, 1958

Nov. 26, 1892
1915
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BRIDéET HANIFIN CONNORS
and RICHARD J. CONNORS

(MOTHER AND FATHER)



:YONQERS
U T

FATHER AND BROTHERS
ARCHIE AND ANDY



GARY GYS PA HARRY DICK

ANNE CARRIE MA MARY AGATHA

NEIL

THE VAN NIEKERK FAMILY ABOUT



"MA" JOHANNA DE LANGEN VAN NIEKERK

IN THE YARD ON EAST 18TH STREET

ABOUT 1924



THE VAN NIEKERKS

Dad and his twin sister Mary, were the only children in his family
who were born in the United States. We are still trying to find
out exactly when the van Niekerks came to this country, where they
landed, and how they found their was to Paterson. We have a date,
the name of a ship, etc., but after several tries in the Archives
in D.C., Joan and Rudy still ahven't been able to come up with any-
thing definite.

We do know that the family very guickly and happily settled into
life in the Riverside section of Paterson. At that time it was a
solid, blue-collar community of Dutch and Belgian immigrants. The
brothers, Garry, Harry,and Gys established a painting business,
which apparently became very successful. Their clients were from
the Eastside section, where the wealthy Mill owners lived. I heard
that at one time, their dining room was paneled with real leather

which was left over from a job they did for the mayor. What class!

The brothers were all very much involved in the activities which
revolved around the social and philanthropic clubs of Our Lady of
Lourdes Church. They also belonged to the Lyceum Club which main-
tained a fishing camp at Greenwood Lake. I remember going there
with Mim and Dad for "outings". By the time the late 30's had ar-
rived, the membership had dwindled, and Dad could have bought a
share for $200. However, that was during the depression, and with
a family to support, there was no way he could come up with $200.
I wonder what that property, which has long since been divided up

and sold, is worth today!

Amateur athletics were very popular, and Garry especially, partic-
ipated in all kinds of sports. At one time according to the papers,
he was considered to be one of the best bowlers in the city. He also

played center on the "Mercury" football team,when it held the light-

weight championship of Passaic County.



When the Lyceum Club held their annual Minstrel show, Garry was
always a featured member of the cast. This show ran for several
days, and drew crowds from all over the area. It was a major fund
raiser for the welfare programs sponsored by the church. There were
no forms of public assistance in those days,----each community took

care of their own.

They all became involved in local politics in one form or another.
Garry was County Committeeman for the third ward and was assistant
Sergeant-At-Arms in the Senate in Trenton. (No wonder he never found

the time to marry) !

Dad and his brother Dick (Theodore) were the only ones who were not
in the family business. Dick worked for most of his life in the

Tax Assessors Office in Paterson. Dad of course, worked for Bordens.

I often wonder how they became so quickly assimilated into the com-
munity. The older three children were teen-agers when they came to
the United States, beyond the age of Public Schooling for "ordinary"
people. Yet they learned English and it was always spoken in the
home. The only time I ever heard Dutch was when the "aunts" wanted
to tease me. The goal in those days was to become "Americanized"

as quickly as possible.
It must have been very expensive to bring the entire family from

Holland. America was seen as the land of opportunity,worth any sac-

rifice, and it has become that for all of us.

12/93



VAN NIEKERK - CARRIE - AGATHA - ANNE

When I was growing up, I remember the "Aunts" house on East 18th
Street, as a source of peace and refuge for me when things got too
hectic at home. Everything was always orderly, calm and peaceful.
Each of the Aunts had her own well-defined role. Carrie was the
housekeeper, Anne was responsible for the yard and garden and Agatha
(Ag) drove the car. As I think of it now, it was rather unusual in
those days for a woman to own and drive a car! I remember the first
car they had which was an open "Touring Sedan". When it rained,
there were curtains which somehow attached to the car and kept the

rain out.

Anne and Agatha worked as weavers in the silk mills, which were Pat-
ersons' biggest industry. In later years, Agatha worked as a fine
seamstress and also as a saleswoman in Meyer Brothers, which was Pat-
ersons' leading department store. In those days, all the saleswomen
were required to wear a uniform of black or navy dresses, with white
collars. There were no cash registers. The money and sales slip was
put into a tube at the counter, and went thru a vacuum system to the
office where change was made. The stores at that time were closed on
Wednesday afternoons during the summer time, and were only open until

6 at night. It was only during WW 2, when so many women began working,

that the stores began to stay open until 9 one night a week.

When I was little, we used to go over to their house for supper every
Sunday night. I still remember Aunt Carries'chocolate layer cake and
home canned peaches! Then Aunt Ag would play the piano, and we would

all sing and then perhaps play easy card games. (No TV in those days).



VAN NIEKERK FAMILY

i

ADRIAN VAN NIEKERK

Father - Dirk Van Niekerk Mother - Jacoba Kawenhove

JOHANNA DE LANGEN

Father - Gysbert De Langen Mother - Agatha Peek

THEODORE W. (Oldest Son) married Vena Van Mortelhem April 15, 1901
Children: Eleanor Rosalie B Feb. 4,1902

Married John Gradwell

Loretta Mary B Feb. 11, 1906
Married John Boucher
Daughter Joan (Dunn)

Children (3 Sons)

CORNELIUS JACOB (Youngest Son) married Viola Connors April 4, 1920



VAN NIEKERK

Dad graduated from Our Lady of Lourdes Grammar School. He was the only
boy in his class. Then he went to Drakes' Business School. He was able
to do that I guess, because he was the youngest, and all the other child-
ren were working. He worked as a clerk-bookeeper before he went in the
Army. (I think it was for the Erie Railroad). While in the Army, he was
an ambulance driver in the Motor Pool. Not too many men could drive
trucks at that time.

Then he worked for the Borden Milk Company as a driver, and later as a
foreman. In those days they started at about two in the morning. At that
time he had a local route and I remember him coming home for breakfast.
He would tie his horse under a tree in front of the house, and give him
a feed bag of cats. Once in awhile he would take me down to the barn
where all the horses and wagons were kept,—-it wasn't too far from our
house. In the winter when the roads were snow-covered, Bordens would use
big sleighs instead of wagons to deliver the milk, and the horses would
have special shoes for the icy roads. Once, Dad got his picture in
the paper because at that time his route was in Oakland and he used a
canoe to deliver Milk when the area became flooded.

When Bordens changed from horses to trucks, Dad took routes further and
further out. I never could figure out why, until I realized he could
combine work with his love of fishing. He particularly enjoyed trout
fishing, and from "opening day" on, he could usually get in a little
fishing while eating lunch. That was also why he kept refusing a pro-

motion to "inside" work!

He was a very talented self-taught painter, used to play the violin, and

was a caring and loving father to us all.
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VIOLA MAY CONNORS
b. Jan. 20, 1891
Yonkers, N.Y.
d. March 4, 1972
Paterson, N.J.

VAN NIEKERK FAMILY
1920————-

m. April 5, 1920
Paterson, N.J.

CORNELTUS JACOB VAN NIERERK
b. Nov. 26 1892

Paterson, N.J.

d. March 14, 1958
Paterson, N.J.



DORIS
b. June 27, 1921
Paterson. N.J.

SHIRLEY ANN
b. Nov.24, 1924
paterson, N-J-

JOAN THERESA
b. Jan 30, 1933
Paterson, N.J-

RICHARD JOHN
b. Oct.24, 1935
paterson, N.J-

JOAN DICK

CHRISTMAS 1995 AT JOAN AND RUDYS

VAN NIEKERK FAMILY FROM 1920

FIRST CENERATION

m. June 10, 1945
Patersons N.J-

m. April 22, 1944
paterson, N.J-

m. Sept. 1 1956
paterson, N.J-

m. Feb. 24, 1962
Paterson, N.J-

SHIRLEY DORIS

RUDOLFH JOSEPH BRILLANTE
b. June 14, 1931
paterson, N-J-

JOAN MARIE ROBINSON
b. Sept- 26, 1935
paterson, N.J-




THESE PICTURES WERE TAKEN AT A FAMILY REUNION AT JEFF AND KAREN
RUNZ HOUSE IN THE SUMMER OF 1992

THE SENIORS

Doris and Art Ferwerda, Shirley and Harold Runz, Joan and Rudy Brillante

(our brother Dick was in California when the party was held)




THE INLAWS

TOP ROW L TO R

Glen Strathern, Harold Runz, Bob Paine, Rudy Brillante, Art Ferwerda

BOTTOM ROW L TO R

Bruce Balestrieri, Cheryl Brillante, Beth Rishforth, Mike Agrati, Karen Runz




TOP ROW L TO R
Jim Ferwerda
ithaca, New York

Barbara Ferwerda Agrati
Ringwood, N.J.

Ccarolyn Runz Paine
crystal Lake, 111,
BOTTOM ROW L TO R
Chris Brillante

pPompton Lakes, N.J.

Joan V.N. Balestrieri
Butler, N.J.

GENERATION

Jill Brillante Strathern
N. Haledon, N.J.

Jeff Runz
Pottersville, N.J.

Paul Brillante
Laurel, Md.

pam Brillante
midland Park, N.J.




THIRD GENERATION
BACK ROW
Curran Runz, Kate Agrati, Eric Runz, Jennifer Paine

MIDDLE ROW

Neil Strathern, Matt Agrati, Cassidy Kennon, Dana Runz, Tyler Balestrieri

FRONT

David Strathern, Chris Brillante




GROWING UP IN PATERSON

I remember the first time I heard a radio. I must have been very
young; because Uncle Dick and Uncle Ray Connors were still living downstairs
on 26th Street. They called us down to see " The Radio"! They let me listen
to the earphones and I heard music and singing which they told me was the "Hap-
piness Boys'" program.

Later, we had a radio upstairs, All I remember about that one, was that it
was powered by a large automobile battery which stood underneath the table.

When I was a child there were stil trolleys runing down Broadway in Paterson.
My Grandmother would take me on the trolley to visit her brothers' family

in Yonkers. I was so "scared" going over the Passaic River because there were
no sides on the bridge; and you looked down and just saw water!

Cars at that time had no heaters, and a standard accessory was a lap robe, made
out of a heavy fur like material called a "Buffalo Robe". It hung on a special
rod in the back seat. The only way to get into New York was by Ferry and the
children were always expected to hide under the robe to avoid paying the 5¢
charge for each person in the car. Children were also expected to duck under

the turnstiles in the subway, which also cost 5¢.

There were all kinds of tradesmen who used to sell things from their trucks or
wagons on a regular delivery schedule. There was the "Ice Man" in the summer
who became the "Coal Man" in the winter. There was a man who sold fruit and

vegetables, the Dugans Bread man, and of course,---the Milk Man!

Also,---the "Peddler" who carried his wares in a pack on his back. He was

always welcome to supply Notions and small household items. Then there was the
"Umbrella Man" who came around and mended unbrellas, and the "Knife Man" who

came around to sharpen knives and sissors. However, the strangest one I re-
member was the "Tinker" who mended pots and pans. Even-then, I thought it
was pretty weird. At one time, we even had a 'Shoe Man", he would come to the
house with a selection of shoes, measure our feet, then a week or so later,

bring us our new shoes.

TRIVIA -
EARLY 1920's and 30's



In the summer, we had Ice Boxes to keep the food cold, but in the winter,
everyone had a box which was attached to the pantry window. (All houses had

a pantry)

and the food was put in the box to keep cold.

What an event it

was when we got our first electric refrigerator! It must have been in the

mid 30's when we moved to 22nd Street.

Milk in those days was delivered in 1 quart glass bottles. It was not homog-

inized so the cream would rise to the top.
and make a "top hat" popping out of the bottle.

the frozen cream!

In the winter the milk would freeze
We'd fight to see who got

My mother and grandmother used to make their own laundry soap from fat and

lye.
me decorate the tops with carvings.

Twice a year the ehtire house was
cleaning. The rugs were taken up
and the men beat them with carpet
cleaners, only "carpet sweepers",

was a big job to get them clean.

They would pour it into boxes to cool, then cut it into bars and let

pulled apart for Spring and Fall
and hung on clothes lines outside,
There were no vacuum

it

beatérs.
so after six months of use,

Then they were covered with moth

flakes, wrapped in paper, put into special big bags, and stored in

the attic until Fall.

which were made out of some kind of straw.

carefully repaint the pattern and

They were then replaced with summer rugs

Every year, Mim would

borders on the rugs, and they

would be good as new for another year!

Another major job was to wash the
lace (for the winter). Then they
rack which woeuld have made a good

sisted of a frame which had to be

small sharp pins every quarter inch.

very carefully and evenly on the frame.

the clean curtains).

curtains, which of course were
had to be stretched on a curtain
medieval torture device. It con-
carefully assembled,-set with

The curtains were then placed

(Without bleeding all over

How the women ever had the patience to put

up with that, I"1l never know.--I'm glad I was too young to help!

TRIVIA Early 20's and 30's) (2)



After that, all the feather bedding, (pillows, mattresses and
comforters) had to bé washed, and the fillings transfered to new
covers. What a mess! However, we were either modern, or couldn't
afford feather beds, so Mim only had to do pillows for us, then

help Mother with all her stuff.

One of the great things we made for the summer, was our own root
beer. We would buy the flavoring, combine it with yeast, sugar
and water, cap the bottles and put them in the attic to brew. The
trick was to cap the bottle so if it worked up too much, the cap
would blow, rather than the bottle! Every so often, (usually in
the dead of night) you'd hear a cap pop!

In the fall, my mother and grandmother would put up marmalade,
conserves and pickles. Mothers black leather "Receipt Book" is
still around somewhere, but the recipies would be totally useless
for todays cooks. All the ingredients were listed as a bushel of
this,a quarters worth of that, and a handful of something else.
They were sealed with a paraffin top, -~ No one was overly concerned:

about the "leakers"----you just used them first!



MANASQUAN - LAKE HOPATCONG

Trips and vacations were always a major part of our lives, I

don't know how Mim and Dad managed it, but we went away every

year in July. Mim was fond of saying that I went on my first va-
cation to Manasquan at the tender age of five weeks. That must
have been some undertaking! When I was little, we went with Mother
and Father and my Uncles Dick and Ray, who were still living at
home. Later, after they were married, we all had our own places.
It must have been quite a job to get ready, because everything had
to be shipped down beforehand in a huge old trunk. Nothing was
provided except dishes and pots and pans, so you were on your own!
Then, when we went down, the suitcases were placed on the running
boards of the car. There were special gate-like attachments to
keep them in place., (Of course, when they were on, they also kept
the passengers in place, because the doors couldn't be opened)! The
trip took at least four to six hours - there were no super-highways,
so travel thru the city streets in Newark and the Oranges could get
pretty heavy.

Manasquan looks much the same today, as it did more than sixty

years ago. I can still remember staying in some of the bungalows
that are there today. There has been one major change over the
years tho.....It was always exciting to see what had happened over
the winter to the Manasquan River Inlet. There were some years

when the storms completely closed the inlet, and it was possible to
walk across to Point Pleasant. In later years, I don't know when,
the Army Engineer Corps dredged it out and built the waterway that

is there today. It is still supposed to be difficult to navigate

in and out, and the Coast Guard has its' hands full in rough weather.



M - LH (2)

Commercial fishermen had big nets anchored just off shore, and it
was fun to walk down very early in the morning to watch them bring
the fish in. They would row out in big dories, then unload their
catch and sell it on the spot. Poor Mim, - every summer, she had to
cook a big dinner for all the 26th Street neighbors who would make
the long trip down for what had become a traditional meal of Bonita
Mackerel and Blueberry Pie. The day before, we had to go out to

the woods and pick enough berries for three pies. I was always be-

ing warned to look out for snakes, but never remember seeing any!

Manasquan had a beach with a very sharp drop and in spots, a very
strong undertow. It really didn't matter very much because the major
water sport consisted of hanging on the ropes which were strung from
the beach out into the water, and jumping and screaming when the

waves rolled in.

It was a quiet coﬁmunity which had a very nice custom on the 4th of
July. Each family would gather driftwood for days before,and put it
in their special pile, then on the night of the 4th, they would gatherM
on the beach, cook hot dogs, toast marshmallows and set off their fire-

works. (It was legal in those daysi)!

There was no boardwalk....the closest thing to an amusement area was
the Penny Arcade. It was truly a "penny" arcade, and twice a week
we were each given ten cents to spend on the "movies" (hand cranked)

games and chances.

We went to the shore until I was 12. Then, Mim and Dad had good
friends who went tc Lake Hopatcong. They raved about it so much that

they persuaded Mim and Dad to try it.



ON OUR DOCK - LAKE HOPATCONG




NOLAN'S POINT - LAKE HOPATCONG

By this time, we had lost the desire to
climb the roller coaster, which you can
see in the background. But we still
carried our portable victrola with us,

along with a case of records.



We all loved it there. Our first place was a tent-like structure,
but then we graduated to real bungalows at Great Cove. There were
no ammenities like indcor plumbing or runniug water! We had to take
buckets to the spring for drinking water, and were told that it was
"healthy" to have frogs in the spring. Cooking was done on an oil
stove, and there was a pump in the kitchen with water from the lake
for washing and doing dishes.

A short distance away, was an abandoned railroad track which served
as an easy way to walk to Nolans Point where there were stores where
we could buy groceries and newspapers. Twice each week, we were

given a nickle to buy ice cream. It was a real treat!

There were delivery men who came around with bread and milk and fresh

vegetables, and of course, Ice for the ice box.

At the Point, there was also what was left of an old amusement park.
We would entertain ourselves by seeing how high we could climb on the
ruins of the roller coaster before it became too far to jump between
the spaces on the track. (It's a good thing Mim never knew)! There
was also an old building that housed the Merry-go-round, but we stayed

away from there, it was too dark and spooky inside!

One year, Shirley and I found z sunken old row boat. We managed to

bail it out, and got it floating. We patched the holes with rags, and
had a great time rowing around the cove, with one of us rowing and

the other bailing. It made the owner of our bungalow so nervous watch-
ing us, that she gave us the use of one of her boats. That was real-
ly nice of her, because there was no way we could afford the $5.00 a
week rental. With the new boat, we were able to pack a lunch and
venture out of the cove to explore the rest of the lake. We also

took along my portable (hand cranked) victrola and our collection

of "78's" with the music of the Swing Bands which were just coming

into vogue.



The only summer we missed during that period was when the little
kids (Dick and Joan) got sick with Chicken Pox or something like
that. So Dad took Shirley and me on a trip to Niagara Falls. He
had a budget of $50.00 for the trip (which is what the bungalow
cost for the month). Tourist cabins were only a dollar or two a
night, and we ate a lot of cheese sandwiches. We made it home with
a dollar left, so Dad stopped in Waldwick and spent his last dollar

on a box of candy for Mim.

The last time we all went to Lake Hopatcong was in the summer of
1946. By that time, we had outgrown the lake and were ready for

new adventures.

One thing I did forget to mention.....Art and I spent our honeymoon
in Manasquan in 1945. Arts' father let us use his car and gave us
some of his precious gas coupons. We planed to stay for a week, so
Mim and Dad asked us to rent the bungalow for them for the second
week. When they came down, we decided to stay.a few more days, and
then a few more, so it has become a family joke that my parents went

with us on our honeymoon.

Barb and Mike followed the same scenario, but the locale was changed
to Wildwood Crest and the cast included not only parents and brother,
but also an Aunt, an Uncle, and four cousins. The newlyweds had rent-
ed a beautiful trailer and toured New Hampshire and Vermont. When
they called to tell us that they were on their way home, we told them
that we were all going to the shore for the weekend. We told them

where we were going to stay, and they got there before we did!



MORE VACATIONS

Once we stopped going to Lake Hopatcong, Art and I began going
on trips with Mim and Dad. This worked out very well, because we
enjoyed the same things and style of traveling. They left the
"little Kids" with Shirley and Harold in Fair Lawn. There was a
bus near their house which took Dick and Joan within walking dis-

tance of school,-------- and we took off!

We explored the Washington-Virginia region a few times, but our
favorite trip was the one to Canada. It's hard to explain now,

how rural the country was, once we left the metropolitan area.

The United States had yet to build the interstate highway system
which we take for granted today. Canada was slowly emerging from
the restrictions of the war-time economy under which they had lived
for so long. What are now six lane highways, were then country
roads. All the differences especially in French-Canadian Quebec,

were new and exciting to us.

Tourist Cabins (there were no such things as Motels) were usually
Very Basic! It can get chilly in September, so if we were lucky,
heat was provided by a small electric space heater. We did how-

ever,stay in places which had a pot stove and wood pile!

It soon became apparent though, that the people in the hinter-

lands were aware of the imncrease of tourism. Many farms displayed
handcrafts, quilts, sweaters and homemade delicacies, in stands by the
the roadside. No one was in attendance at the stands, but there

was a large bell you could pull to summon help. This occasionally
introduced a problem! Sometime the proprietor didn't speak En-

glish, and the three years of French I suffered thru in High School
was no help at allt! But with much smiling, pointing and gestur-

ing, we accomplished our mission.

Unless you were near a city, sometimes it was hard to find a place
to eat. We soon learned to keep supplied with snacks, and of course

Dad had his thermos of coffee!



As we rode thru the farmlands, it was easy to see how deeply re-
ligious the people were, especially in Quebec. In front of al-
most every house, a carefully tended shrine was on display. We
learned a lot too, about the history of the provinces, which was
so different, but in many ways so similar to ours.

On another note, it was a lot of fun te go thru the big department
stores in the cities. The world had not yet become "homogenized"
so many of the products on sale, were very different than those

we were accustomed to see at home. Art was particularly amazed by

the huge areas devoted to skates and hockey equipment.

We felt very worldly and sophisticated when we treated ourselves
to a meal at the Chateau Frontenac. It was the first time I had
ever encountered "dinner" size silver service. (I never knew such
a thing existed). It was larger than we're used ito, and somewhat

awkward for us to manipulate.

———————— To underscore how our world had changed from generation
to generation, who'd imagine that our descendants would ever be
"guests" at the Chateau Frontenac (which had retained its' ele-
gance),some fifty years later? Barb, Mike, Kate and Matt stayed
there while the Lakeland Choral performed at the Cathedral of Ste.

Anne DeBeaupre, and other venues in the area.



In my growing up years, buses were the usual form of transportation.
A family with two cars was almost unheard of, and there were many bus

lines, so it was relatively easy to get "there" from "here".

Almost every week from the time I was about 12, I went to Paterson
to shop for Mim. I felt completely comfortable wandering all over
the area, and was intrigued by the unusual things I saw, from the
markets on Washington Street where the housewife would select her
live chicken and the butcher would prepare it for her on the spot,
to the Italian section where all kinds of delectable looking past-
eries were displayed. There were also mysterious looking foods
which I couldn't identify, and too, big barrels full of all kinds

and shapes of Pasta.

It's always been a favorite story of mine that I never knew that
spaghetti came any other way except Franco-American in a can, until
Art and I started dating. We went to Italian Restaurants in Pater-
son where at that time a plate of spaghetti with a side of delicious
bread was 25¢. If you wanted<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>